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(Vetoed in Part)

AN ACT to renumber 79.005 (1)o amend 20.835 (1) (d), 79.005 (3), 79.04 (1) (intro.), 79.04 (1) (a), 79.04 (1)
(b) 2., 79.04 (1) (c) 1., 79.04 (1) (c) 3., 79.04 (2) (a), 79.04 (2) (am) 2. and 79.04 (#)reeste 20.835 (1) (dm),
79.005(1b), 79.005 (1d), 79.005 (1f), 79.005 (10,005 (2m), 79.005 (4), 79.01 (2m), 79.04 (3m), 79.04 (5), 79.04
(6), 79.04 (7)and 196.20 (7f the statutes;elating to: payments to local governments for public utilities aWetoed

makingan appropriation. In Part
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in bage,as defined in s. 289.01 (9); or nonvegetation—-based
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: industrial,commercial, or household waste.
SecTioN 5. 79.005(1d) of the statutes is created to
read:
SecTioN 1. 20.835 (1) (d) of thetatutes is amended 79.005(1d) “Baseload electric generatirigcility”
to read: meansan electric generating facility thhas a capacity
20.835(1) (d) Shared revenue account. A sumsufi- factorthat is greatethan 60%, as determined by the pub

cient to meet the requirements of the shared revenuelic service commission.

accountestablished under s. 79.01 (2) to provide for the SecTioN 6. 79.005 (1f) of the statutes is created to
distributionsfrom the shared revenue account to eoun read:

ties,towns, villages and cities under ss. 79.03, 79.04 (1)  79.005(1f) “Capacity factor” means the anticipated

to (4) and 79.06. actualannual output of an electric generating facility
SecTion 2. 20.835 (1) (dm) of thetatutes is created  expresse@s a percentage of the facilgypotential out

toread: put. For purposes of this subchaptiie public service
20.835(1) (dm) Public utility distribution account. commissiommayreview the capacity factor of an electric

Beginningin 2005, a sum sfi€ient to make the pay generatindacility at any time.

mentsunder s. 79.04 (5), (6), and (7). SecTioN 6m. 79.005 (1g) of the statutes is credied
SecTioN 3. 79.005 (1) of the statutes is renumbered read:

79.005(1m). 79.005(1g) “Cogeneration production plant” means
SecTioN 4. 79.005(1b) of the statutes is created to an electric generating facility that produces electricity

read: and another form of thermal ergg, including heator

79.005(1b) “Alternative enegy resource” means a steamthat is used for industrial, commercial, heatimg,
renewableesource, as defined in s. 196.378 (1) (h); gar coolingpurposes.

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SecTION 7. 79.005 (2m) othe statutes is created to
read:
79.005(2m) “Power generation unit” means a com
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79.04(1) (&) An amount from the shared revenue
accountdetermined by multiplying bg mills in the case
of a town, and 6 mills in the case of a city or village, the

pleteset of electric generating equipment, as defined in first $125,000,000 of the amount shown in #veount,

s.196.52 (9) (a) 1., that, collectivelg suficient to gen
erateelectric power

SecTioN 8. 79.005 (3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

79.005(3) “Production plant™alséncludesdoes not
includesubstations and general structures

SecTioN 9. 79.005 (4) of the statutes is created to
read:

79.0054) “Repowered” means any of the following:

(a) Replacing the boiler on an existing fossil fuel
steamunit with a combustion turbine and heat recovery

plusleased properfyf each public utility except quali
fied wholesale electric companiess defined in s. 76.28
(1) (gm), on December 31 of the preceding year-for-either
“production plant, exclusive of land”-and “general
structures”pr-“work-in-progress” for production-plants
ion; and “substa
tions,” in the case of light, heat and power companies,
electric cooperatives or municipal electric companies,
for all property within a municipality in accordance with
the system of accounts established by the public service
commissionor rural electrification administration, less

steamgenerator and reusing the steam turbine and heatepreciatiorthereon as determined by the department of

rejectionsystem.

(b) Adding a heat recovery steam generator to a sim
ple cycle combustion turbine.

(c) Demolishing or abandoning an existing power
generatiorunit and replacing it with a new power gerera
tion unit at the same site.

(d) Replacing steam generating equipment at a com
bustion—-basedrenewable facility, as defined in s.
196.378(1) (g), to increase fifiency or capacityif the
facility remains a combustion—basezhewabldacility,
asdefinedin s. 196.378 (1) (g), after replacing the equip
ment.

SecTion 10. 79.01 (2m) othe statutes is created to
read:

79.01(2m) There is established an account in the
generalfund entitled the*Public Utility Distribution
Account,”referred to in this chapter as the “public utility
account.” There shall be appropriated to the public utility
accountthe sums specified in s. 79.04 (5), (6), and (7).

SecTioN 11. 79.04 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

79.04(1) (intro.) Annually,_except for production

revenueand lesghe value of treatment plant and pellu
tion abatement equipment, as defined under s17@1)
(a), as determined by the department of revenueaius
amount from the shared revenue account determined by
multiplying by 3 mills in thecase of a town, and 6 mills
in the case of a city asillage, of the first $125,000,000
of the total originalcost of production plant, general
structures, and work=in=progress substations less
depreciation]and and approved waste treatment facili
ties of each qualified wholesale electric compaag
definedin s. 76.281) (gm), as reported to the department
of revenue of all property within the municipalitjrhe
total of amounts, as depreciated, from #foeounts of all
public utilities for the same production plant is also-lim
ited to not more than $125,000,000. The amalistrib-
utableto amunicipality under this subsection and sub. (6)
in any year shall not exceed $300 times the population of
the municipality

SecTioN 13. 79.04 (1) (b) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

79.04(1) (b) 2. When a light, heat or power company
no longer uses property described under (@ras pro

plantsthat begin operation after December 31, 2003, or ductionplant, substatiorgr general structure in a munic
begin operation as a repowered production plant after ipality, the amount established under subd. 1. shall be

Decemberdl, 2003 the department cidministration,
upon certification by the departmenf revenue, shall
distributeto a municipality having within its boundaries
a production plant-or,general structureincluding-pro

reducedby the proportion that the property that is ne lon
gerused bears to the total value of all property described
in par (a) inthe municipality The proportion shall be
determinedaccording to the proportion&hlue of the

duction-plants-and-general structures-under-constructionpropertywhen the light, heat or power company stops

or substationused by a light, heat, or powesmpany
assessednder s. 76.28 (2) or 76.29 (2), except property
describedin s. 66.0813 unless the production plant or
substatioris owned or operated by a logavernmental
unit located outside of the municipalityr by an electric

usingthe property

SecTioN 14. 79.04 (1) (c) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

79.04(1) (c) 1. The payment fany municipality in
which a production plant is located, which the pubke

cooperativeassessed under ss. 76.07 and 76.48, respecvice commission certifieso the department of revenue

tively, or by a municipal electric company under s.
66.0825the amount determined as follows:

SecTioN 12. 79.04 (1) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

will produce a nhominal rated capacity of 200 megawatts
or more, shall be ntess than $75,000 annualBxcept
thatthe amount distributable to a municipality in y@ar
shallnot exceed the per capita limit specified in gay.
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SectioN 15. 79.04 (1) (c) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

79.04(1) (c) 3. If a production plant with a nominal
ratedcapacity of 200 megawatts or more is decoramis
sionedor becomesionutility propertythe $75,000 miri

_3_

2003 Wisconsin Act 31

the case of property in a town, and 3 mills in the case of
propertyin a city or village, of the total original cost of
productionplant, generastructuresand-work=in=prog
ress substationdess depreciation, land and approved
wastetreatment facilities of each qualified wholesale
electric company as defined in s. 76.28 (1) (gngs
reportedto the department of revenue of all property
within the municipality The total of amounts, as depre

mumguaranteed payment under subd. 1. shall continueciated,from the accounts of all public utilities for the

but diminish by $7,500 annuallgxcept that the mini
mum guaranteegpayment under this subdivision shall
ceasen the year following the first year in which the
propertybecomes taxable by the taxation district. In this
subdivision,“nonutility property” hasthe meaning set

sameproduction plant is also limited to not more than
$125,000,000. The amount distributable to @unty
underthis subsection and sub. (@)any year shall not
exceedb100 times the population of the county
SecTioN 17. 79.04 (2) (am) 2. of the statutes is

forth in the uniform system of accounts established by theamendedo read:

public service commission. _This subdivision does not
apply after the distributions in 2004.

SecTION 16. 79.04 (2) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

79.04(2) (a) Annually except for production plants
thatbegin operation after December 31, 2003heyin
operationas a repowered productipiant after Decem
ber31, 2003thedepartment of administration, upon-cer
tification by the department gkvenue, shall distribute

79.04(2) (am) 2. When a light, heat or power com
panyno longer uses property described urtar(a) as
productionplant, substationor general structure in a
county, the amount established under subd. 1. shall be
reducedoy the proportion that the property that is ne lon
gerused bears to the total value of all property described
in par (a) in the county The proportion shall be deter
minedaccording to the proportional valoéthe property
whenthe light, heat opower company stops using the

from the shared revenue account to any county havingproperty.

within its boundaries a production plant-grgeneral

structure jncluding-production-plantand-general-strdc
turesunder-constructionr substationused by a light,

heator power company assessed undef6s28 (2) or

SecTiOoN 18. 79.04 (3m) otthe statutes is created to
read:

79.04(3m) For purposes of determining the amount
of the payments under subs. (1) and (2), the payments for

76.29(2), except property described in s. 66.0813 unlessa municipality and county imhich an ash disposal facil

the production plant or substatiemowned or operated

ity that is owned and operated by an electric cooperative

by a local governmental unit that is located outside of the is operating prior to theffective date of this subsection

municipalityin which the production plant substation

... [revisor inserts date], shall be calculated to include an

is located, or by an electric cooperative assessed under seamountthat is equal to the net book value of the ash dis

76.07and 76.48, respectivelgr by a municipal electric

companyunder s. 66.0825 an amount determined by

multiplying by 6 mills in the case of property irt@vn
andby 3 mills in the case of property in a city or village
the first $125,000,000 of the amount shown time
account, plus leased propertyof each publicutility
except qualified wholesale electric companies, as
definedin s. 76.28 (1) (gm), on December 31 of the pre
cedingyear for-either‘production plant, exclusive of
land™and” “general structures”,-or—“work-in-progress”

for-production-plants-and-general-structures-under con
struction,” and “substations,in the case of light, heat

andpowercompanies, electric cooperatives or municipal
electric companies, for all property within the municipal
ity in accordance with the systevhaccounts established
by the public service commission or rural electrification
administration)ess depreciation thereon @stermined

posalfacility multiplied by 2.

SecTION 19. 79.04 (4) of the statutes is amended to
read:

79.04(4) (a) Annually in addition to the-amount
amountdistributed under-sub-($ubs. (1), (5), (6), and
(7), the department of administration shall distribute
$50,000t0 a municipality if spent nuclear fuel is stored
within the municipality on December 31 of the preceding
year. If a spent nuclear fuel storage facility is located
within onemile of a municipalitythat municipality shall
receive$10,000 annually and tmeunicipality where that
storagefacility is located shalleceive $40,000 annually

(b) Annually in addition to the-amou@imountgdis-
tributed under-sub.(2pubs. (2), (5), (6), and (7dhe
departmenbf administration shall distribute $50,0@0
acounty if spent nuclear fuel is stored within the county
on December 31 of the preceding yeHra spent nuclear

by the department of revenue and less the value of treatfuel storage facility islocated at a production plant

ment plant and pollution abatement equipment, as
definedunder s.70.11 (21) (a), as determined by the
departmentf revenue plus an amount from the shared
revenueaccount determined by multiplying by 6 mills in

locatedin more than one countthe payment shall be
apportionedaccording to the formula under sub. (&)

2., except that the formula, as it applies to municipalities
in that subdivision, applies to counties in thégagraph.
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The payment under this paragraptay not be less than
$10,000annually

SecTioN 20. 79.04 (5) of the statutes is created to
read:

79.04(5) (a) Beginning with the distributions in
2005,if property that wagxempt from the property tax
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megawatiand is used by a light, heat, or power company
assessednder s. 76.28 (2) or 76.29 (2), except property
describedn s. 66.0813, unless throduction plant is
ownedor operated by a local governmental uodated
outsideof the municipality; by a qualified wholesale
electriccompany as defined in s. 76.28 (1) (gm); by a

under s. 7012 (4) and that was used to generate power wholesalemerchant plant, as defined in s. 196.491 (1)

by a light,heat, or power compangxcept property under
S.66.0813, unless the production plant is owned or-oper
atedby alocal governmental unit located outside of the
municipality, or by an electric cooperative, or by a
municipalelectric company under 686.0825, is decom
missionedthe municipality shall be paiftom the public
utility account, an amount calculated subtracting an
amountequal to the propertyaxes paid for that property
duringthe current year to the municipality for its general
operationsfrom thefollowing percentages of the pay
mentthat the municipality received under this section

(w); by an electricooperative assessed under ss. 76.07
and76.48, respectively; dyy a municipal electric com
panyunder s. 66.0825.

(b) Subjectto pars. (c) and (d), each municipality
entitledto a payment under pgga) and each county in
which such a municipality is located shall receive a-pay
mentequal to a portion of an amount that is equal to the
number of megawatts that represents theduction
plant'sname—plate capacijtynultiplied by $2,000.

(c) 1. If the production plant is located in a city of vil
lage,the city or village receives payment equal to two—

duringthe last year that the property was exempt from the thirds of the amount determinaghder par(b) and the

propertytax:

1. In the first year that the property is taxalil@0%.

2. In the 2nd year that the property is taxable, 80%.

3. Inthe 3rd year that the property is taxable, 60%.

4. In the 4th year that the property is taxable, 40%.

5. In the 5th year that the property is taxable, 20%.

(b) Beginning with the distributions @005, if prop
erty that wasexempt from the property tax under s.
70.112(4) and that was used to generate powerlight
heat, or power companyexcept property undes.
66.0813,unless the productioplant is owned or oper
atedby alocal governmental unit located outside of the
municipality, or by an electric cooperative, or by a
municipalelectric company under 66.0825, is decom
missionedthe county shall be paid, frothe public uti

countyin which the city or village is located receivas
paymentequal toone-third of the amount determined
underpar (b). If the production plant is located in a town,
the town receives a paymeatual to one-third of the
amountdeterminedunder par (b), and the county in
which the town is locatedeceives a payment equal to
two—thirdsof the amount determined under.géa). If a
municipality is located inmore than one countyhe
county in which the production plant is located shall
receivethe county portion of the payment.

2. For the purpose of determining the amount of the
paymentunder par(b), if a production plant is located in
morethan one municipalitythe payment amount under
par. (b) shall be divided among the municipalities in
whichthe plant is located based on the net book value of

ity account, an amount calculated by subtracting anthatportion of the plantocated in each municipality as

amountequal to the propertyaxes paid for that property
duringthe current year to the county for its general epera
tionsfrom the following percentages of the payment the
countyreceived under thisection during the last year
thatthe property was exempt from the property tax:

1. In the first year that the property is taxaldie0%.

2. In the 2nd year that the property is taxable, 80%.

3. In the 3rd year that the property is taxable, 60%.

4. In the 4th year that the property is taxable, 40%.

5. In the 5th year that the property is taxable, 20%.

SecTioN 21. 79.04 (6) of the statutes is created to
read:

79.04(6) (a) Annually beginning in 2005, for pro
ductionplants that begin operation after December 31,
2003, 0r begin operation asrapowered production plant
afterDecember 31, 2003, the department of administra
tion, upon certification by thelepartment of revenue,
shalldistribute payments from the public utility account,
asdeterminedunder par(b), to each municipality and
countyin which a production plant is located, if the pro

of December 31, 2004, or as of the date on which the plant
is operational, whichever is later

(d) The total amount distributable to a municipality
underthis subsection and sub. {th)any fiscal year shall
notexceed an amount equal to the municipalipopula
tion multiplied by $300, and the total amount distributa
ble to a county under this subsection and sub. (2) in any
year shall not exceed an amount equal to ¢bantys
populationmultiplied by $100.

SecTION 22. 79.04 (7) of the statutes is created to
read:

79.04(7) (a) Beginning with payments 2005, if a
productionplant, as described in sub. (6) (a), otfem
anuclear—powered production plant, is built on the site
of, or on a site adjacent to, an existing or decommissioned
productionplant; oris built on a site purchased by a pub
lic utility before January 1, 1980, that was identified in an
advanceplan as a proposed site for a production plant; or
is built on, or on a site adjacent to, brownfields, as defined
in s. 560.131) (a), after December 31, 2003, and has a

ductionplant has a hame—plate capacity of at least onename-—platecapacity of at least one megawatgch
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municipalityand county in which sucaproduction plant
is located shall receivannually from the public utility
accounta payment in an amount thatequal to the num
ber of megawatts that represents the production glant’
name-plateapacity multiplied by $600.

(b) 1. Beginning with payments in 2005, if a produc
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2. If a production plant as described under subd. 1.
fires an alternative engy resource together withfael
otherthan an alternative engrresource, the number of
megawattsised to calculate the payment under subd. 1.
is the number of megawatts that represents the produc
tion plants name—plate capacity multiplied by a pereent

tion plant, as described in sub. (6) (a), that is a baseload,gethat represents the eggrcontent of the alternative

electric generating facility is builafter December 31,
2003,and has a name—plate capacity déast 50 mega
watts,each municipality and county in which such & pro
ductionplant is located shall receive annually from the
public utility account a payment in an amount that is
equalto the number of megawatts that represents the pro
ductionplant's name—plate capacitywultiplied by $600.

2. If a baseload electric generating facility as
describedn subd. 1. is located on a site that is contiguous
to a municipality in which the facility is not located, the
contiguous municipality shall receive annually from the
public utility account a payment in an amount that is
equalto the numbenf megawatts that represents the
productionplants name-plate capacitynultiplied by
$100. A municipality that receives a payment under this
subdivisionmay not receive a mitigation payment as
definedin s. 196.20 (7) (a).

(c) 1. Except as provided in subd. 2., beginning with
paymentsn 2005,if a production plant, as described in
sub. (6) (a), thatderives engyy from an alternative
energyresource iduilt after December 31, 2003, and has

energyresource in the year prior to the year in which the
paymentis made as compared to the total gpeontent

of thealternative engly resource and the other fuel in the
yearprior to the year in which the payment is made.

SecTION 23. 196.20(7) of the statutes is created tdetoed
ead: In Part

196.20 (7) (a) In this subsection/mitigation
payment”means, as approved by the commission, an
unrestrictedor recurring monetary paymetd a local
unit of government in whichan electric generating
facility is located to mitigate the impact of the electric
generatingfacility on the local unit of government.
“Mitigation payment” does not include payments made
or in—kind contributions forrestricted purposes to
directly address health or safety impaotshe electric
generatindacility on the local unit of government.

(b) Except as provided in pdc), an electric public
utility may not recover in rates any of the following:

1. The cost of mitigation payments paid by the utility

2. The cost of mitigatiopayments paid by the owner

a name-plate capacity of at least one megawaitt, eachyr pperator of an electric generating facility that the

municipalityand county in which suchproduction plant
is located shall receivannually from the public utility
accounta payment in an amount thatequal to the num
ber of megawatts that represents the production glant’
name-plateapacity multiplied by $1,000.

1m. Beginning with payments in 2005, if a
cogeneratiorproduction plant, as described in sub. (6)
(), is built and completed after December 31, 2603,
before December 31,2006, and has a name-plate
capacityof at least one megawatt, each municipality and
countyin which such a cogeneration production plant is
locatedshall receive annually from the public utility
accounta payment in an amount that is equal to the

owner or operator recoversom the utility by selling
electricity to the utility by leasing the facility to the
utility, or by any agreement between the owoer
operatorof the electriggenerating facility and the public
utility.

(c) The commission shall only approve a mitigation
paymentagreement that is receiveg the commission
beforeJune 10, 2003, and, if tkwmmission finds the
agreementto be reasonable, shall not subsequently
modify the agreement.

SecTION 24. I nitial applicability.

(1) The treatment of sections 20.835 (1) (d) and (dm),

numberof megawatts that represents the cogeneration79.005 (1), (1b), (1d), (1f), (2m), (3), and (4), 79.01 (2m),

productionplants name-plate capacitynultiplied by
$1,000. Any municipality or countythat receives a
paymentunder this subdivision in any year may not
receivea payment under subd. 1. in that year

and79.04 (1) (intro.), (a), (b2., and (c) 1., (2) (a) and
(am) 2., (3m), (4), (5), (6), and (7) of the statutes first
appliesto distributions made on the 4tfonday in July
2005.




